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!he BALLARD FAMILY 

of ANDOVER 

Page 43 of Coffin's NEWBURY :-

"On Sept. 12, 1645, there was granted to William 

Ballard, 7 il/2:'.acres of land and 5 rods in the great field beyond the new 

line, called by name of the Divided Land,- to him and his heirs forever. f/ 

As the Lynn Ballard. was dead, this surely was our ANDOVER man, and he 

was in Newbury berore he came here. 

At some date, yet unknown, William Ballard and his wife, Grace, were 

established on the Billerica Road. In 1661 he swapped with W. Chandler, 

and took a homestead, now the residence of Homer Foster. He died, July 

10, 1689; Grace died April 27,1694. In deposition of age, given in vol.7, 

page 148, he is 45 in 1662, so born about 1617. Possibly he was the young 

Ballard who tried to get here in 1633 but was sent back with others beftre 

they left the English Channel. He came first, I conclude, to Boston, and 

was free in 1638, at 21, when he was a member of the Artillery 00. 

Vol. 2:page 247, Essex ~ecords, shows William here in Andover and 

exchanging land with William Chandler, and sums of money to balance. He 

seems to take a house, barn, 4 acres, a hop-yaud, bounds Nand E by the 

land of Nathan Parker, W by land of John Lovejoy and Andrew Foster, (prob

ably near present Library site) - the highway on the South; all buildings 

mounds, fences belonging thereto. He gives a 5 acre house lot in Andover 

having Andrew Allen, Nand W, the land of \¥m. ~~andler on the E; highway 

or common on the South, of which Wm. O:handler is now in possession. 

Made-May 20,1663/ 

WID. Ballard makes his X Andrew Aslebe and Timothy 

Grace gives consent stevens, witnesses. 
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Ipswich, Sept. 29, 1691:- Adm. granted to Joseph (2) Ballard on estate of 
father WillIam (I) , with William (2) and John (2), sureties. In
ventory - 400 bbs. 

Each son is to have 50 bbs. 
Bedding, table linen, linen yarn, Necessary House, furnishings 

and implements, chests and boxes, small cupboard, barrels and other 
lumber, sider, mants clothes, neat cattle, sheep, mare,colt, swine, ... 
indian corn and rye, iron work and a saddle- total -206 ~bs.18sh.6d. 
~ersonal. (Thomas Chandler and John Abbott, co~~ittee.) 

(2) (2) (2) 
Articles concluded between Joseph,7!ohnjand Wi1liam~nil1iam (1) 

died without a will leaving the mother to be provided for; They 
agree to care for her and they decide what the sisters shall have:-

fI OUr honored mother, Grac~, widow, to have liberty of dwelling 
in that house which was our father's, in which room she pleases, so 
long as she continueth his widow. Her bed and bedding and all other 
necessary house implements she needs,to be her own proper estate, 
for use during 1ife- to be with clothes and what else she hath at 
her disposal as she hath cause at her death, amongst her children; 
3 sons to be at equal charge to provide her two good cows, summer 
and winter- also laY,her in every year, 16 weight good pork, 6 bush. 
Indian corn, 4 of R~ , 3 of Vf.heat, cord wood- each to give 20 she 
in raoney- 9 lbs. sheepst wool, 12 lbs. flax from swingle." 

The brothers were to divide the land and be of equal charge in 
care of mother and paying o~f the sisters. 

Joseph, evidently the eldest, is to have 20 acres of Upland, 
"where his house is''; 5Q acres of the Great Division; 14 acres by the 
Shawshi~; 2 acres near James FrJ~; 6 1/2 acres of last division o~ 
meadow; 5 acres in Beaver Dam meadow; 1 1/2 acre in Redding meadow-
( this was part of land allotted to old William when Lynn owned Read
ing)and which young John sold his share to Reading, later); 1/2 
acre of pound meadow. 

William (2) was to have 2'! acres II where his house is fI j 40 
acres in Great Division tract in Shav/shin fields; ( this was the 
town bog, now our business center) 2 acres near James Frye( over on 
North Parish plain) 1/2 acre meadow on Shawshin. . 

John (2) was to ha:ve house10t and meadow his father lived on, 
except the land and meadow his father gave Wm. Blunt on his marriage 
with sister Elizabeth (2) , 'l"hieh lies south of the land before 
nwned and is bounded out; John also has a division of land called 
the Island( more town bog); 1/2 the pound meadow, to which John is 
to have a way through Wm. Blunt's land; and to have half the Pond 
and Meadow with brother~,William and Joseph. 

The sisters were to have 10 bbs. apieee,-in addition to what 
they had alread~l received-paid in something merchantable. 

Widow Grace desires John Abbott to be her overseer and take 
care of her sons' yearly pa:.'!tlents 0 

(William Blunt and Gr~ce can only make their Xmark- but the 
sons-in-law,Butter~ield, Henry Holt, and Jos. Wm. and John all write 
their names. 

All the relatives ap~ear and own this voluntary on their part
sept. 284 1691. Came to averhi1l to declare the same for the 
Court''-s confirmation, before Nath'l Saltonstall, assistant. 
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of ANDOVER 

The ch~!..<!.:r:.en of William and .Grace, .~ere:.: 

-2-

Joseph (2), mentioned as eldest in .a...+ic:-\ e;) p ~e (j m. Eluabeth Phelps, 

Feb. 28,1665. She was daughter of Edward (2) Phelps and Eliz. 

Adams; a Newbur¥ girl, who d. July 27~1692.( see witch trials) 

Joseph's 2nd wife was Rebecca Rea, daughter of Joshua Rea and 

Sarah Waters, widow 1st of Samuel Stev~ns of Newbury and 2nd of 

Simon Orne of Marblehead, b. Sept.4,1656; d. Feb. 1, 1740; m. 

Joseph, Nov. 15, 1692. She joined So. Church 1712. Joseph died 
1694-97-98 

Sept.29,l722. He had a commission as Ensign,/the paper *anded 

down in Jeremiah (3) line, and I have a duplicate. His homesteae 

was site of l'ublic Library. (Elizabeth Phelps is called 

Philips in Court records,ll :54. It was often \vritten so~') 

17~5r-,Jose~h Ballard,Sr.,. to Sam Phillips, my loving friend, I 

give absolutely a small tract , lan~ laid out to my honored 

father, Willia~, dec.,-l acre No. side parsonage house' in South 

~recinct- NE cor. on house lot- line west by the way 26 p.,then 
'" 

South 18 p., to white oak- marked by a great rock,- then Eaat 

10 p. to S3 by wall - then by sd. wall to 1st bound. Note here 

that within ad. bounds a way is allowed 2 p. wide to remain 

forever, from the parsonage barn to the highway northerly. 

( Ian I t this the avenue between Frank ltendall' sand ba tchelder'!l 

house?) The way to "J9 barn aforesaid he is not to. have but all 

else is his. 

Ensign Joseph Ballard. 
Rebecca Ballard. 

( Franc's ,Dane and 
( Thomas ChaBdler, witnesses 

( The lot held by George Foster and maybe Prof. Mooar's house,now 

Batchelder estate) 
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Children of Wm.(l) Ballard and wife Grace£cont.) __ 

Elizabeth l2), b • ;m. William Blunt of Charlestown, Nov. 11, 

1668, in Chelmsford; Elizabeth d. July 11, 1689; he m. 2nd., 

Sarah-- ; he d. April 3,1709, atv 67; the homestead was 

on street near cemetery and entrance to same. 

William (2) , b. perhaps in Newbury; he m. April 20, 1682, Hannah Hooper 

of Reading, dau. of W. Hooper. William was in the Narragansett 

War and at Chelmsford garrison; he was here until 1713 when 

he sold the estate. to the widow and son of Ben (2) Abbott, 

who added them to the other land they held. (I conclude the 
r' 

Abbott homestead was nearer !ted Spring at first and changed 

to the site of \Y.m. Ballard's and the house was built about 

1725, which is now standing. This was all the grant of Wm~ 

Chandler once. The Foster farm, and across the river and down 

to Red Spring and Holts' Woods 

Abtott's heirs hold most of it.) 

and Indian Ridge.'Hartwell 

William (2) Ballard was 

in Plainfield, Ct., by deeds, 1714; he died there. but I do 

not have date or age. 

John (2), b. in ANDOVER, Jan. 15, 1653; m. Rebecca Hooper, sister to 
. sister also to 

Hannah, above, Nov. 15, 1681; she was/wIdOW or Adam Hawkin , 
2nd. , 

Sarah Hooper,-who m./Samuel Wardwell and lived on what is now 
• 

the Downing estate on Highland-Road. Rebecca died fJec.l;1715; 

an epidemic, possibly the grip, swept the faml1yp and Ruth(3) 

was buried in the same gra~e with ~other. Elizabeth (3) and 
, 

Sarah (3) d. with parents; John d. Dec.18,1715j he had served 

in Narraganse,tt War. William (2) I had moved away before this 

happened, and the homestead~ the Foster aarm - of old 

William fell. to John's share. the site was too damp. 

1707; ~ecorded 1710:- William (2) 3allard sold to Capt. In.Barker, fo~ 
8 ~bso , 14 acre swamp, formerly joining John Ayer,Sr., now dive 
to each one's proper right; "my part I convey".(Wm. Chandler-Sam , , 

Ingalls,wits.J 
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Children of William (1) Ballard and wife, Grace,(cont.):--
.~ Sarah (2) b. in Lynn, July 15, 1654;(1 have a theory that she and Joseph 

.. ~. 

were children of a wife, Sarah, who preceded Grace.) m. Feb.24, ,., 

1670, Henry l2} Holt, son of Nicholas (l) Holt and Elizabeth Short 

she d. Nov. 23,1733. 

Hannah (2), b. Aug. 14,1655; m. John Spalding of Chelmsford, sept. 20,:: "~ 

1681; went to Plainfield, ct. 

Lydia (2), b. April 30, 1657; m. Joseph Butterfield of Chelmsford,May 12, 

1674; ( did she d. before 1691 ?) 

Mary (2) ; m. Sam Butterfield before 1676; he. was b.1647; 

d. 1714. 

Abigail (2), ; unm. in 1689; m. Sam(2) Wheat of Concord; m. 

2nd., Boaz Brown of Concord and Be~~am , whom she survived; 

made a will 1725; probate Sept. 5, 1726. 

Joseph (2) Ballard ( Wm. (1) and Elizabeth Phelps, had:. 

Joseph (3), b. Jan. 26, 1667; d. Sept. 1, 1732; m. Rebecca Johnson, Aug.17, 

1698, dau. Timothy(2) Johnson and Rebecca Aslebe,b. abe 1672; 

4. Jan. 2, 1734; Joseph (3) was a husbandman; held estate 

near Library site. Hi-m.ay <I:ll}.ve built on division lands in so. 

part of town later. 
Elizabeth (3), b. betwee~ 1667-70; (record lost) m. George (3) Abbott, 

Sept.13,1689; North Andover; son of lieo .(2) Abbott and w. 

Sarah .t"arnum; she d. 1706; age not given, he was a shoemaked; 

he m. 2nd., Hannah Estes, 1707, who d. 1741; he d. 1724. The 

ch, were all by Elizabeth, who named one, Uriah Abbott,foe her 

brother, Uriah Ballard- a name seldom used outside the Ballard 

family • 

Elinor (3), b. Aug. 24, 1672; m. John (3) Johnson,Sept.13,1689, son of 

Tom Johnson and Mary Holt. 
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Children of ~oseph (2) Ballard and Elizabeth Phelps, ( ,cont.):

.~\ Villiam (3), b. Dec. 3,1674; d. Sept. 2,1707 ; probe unm. 

-----< Hannah (3), b. Julu 11, 1677; fate unlmown. 

Dorothy (3), b. Nov.8,lS79; m. Joseph Sibson of Portsmouth, before 1720; 

he a mariner; either he or a son bought the Joseph (2) Ballard 

place from ueremiah (3)- the Library site. 

Hezekiah (3), b. Mch. 22, 1682; d. Nov. 4,1751; m. May 13,1713, Rebecca (4) 

Davis or Billerica, daughter or Jos. Davis and -- Patten. 
. 4 

b. Sept.ll, 1692 , in Billerica; d. Jan.22,1751 ; he lived on 

a lot near his rabherls until he built over in the South part 

or the town, near the Manning place. In~, Joseph, his 

rather, leaves to liezekiah, blacksmith, It that part or my an-

cient homestead he is now settled upon- all that is lert arter 

his brother Joseph's share- MartinIs Pond meadow; 6 acres or 

common rights to be shared with bro.Joseph,Uria and :erem1ah~ ; 
er 

all meadow except the acre or meadow once thought to be in Andov4 

bu t novi proves to be in the bounds of Reading. It 

Uriah (3), b. Nov. 16,1684; d. maybe in Wilton, N.H. arter 1765; published Xl 

to Elizabeth Mansur of Woburn, Oct.15,17l2; she was b.July 30, 

1678; d. June 22,1741. ~ Joseph (2) leaves to son Uriah, 

the meadow part of the Great Division he is settled on, "bounded 

between my land and that formerly brother William I s- S by S.ls~ 

thence to Thos. Blanchard-on small rocky hill- thence to dwell

ing house of Uriah;1/2 River meadow I bought of wm. Ohandler ft
• 

Tabitha (3), b. March 19,1687;d. March 30,1687. 

Tabitha (3), 2nd., b. Mch. 28, 1688; d. Feb.24,169l. II ,) 
b~ 2nd wire. Widow Ruth Orne L~ebe.~t.a '/ 

.~. ~ •• ah (3), b. Aug.21,1693;. Jan. 3,1'7I6' •. , 

. __ ~Humphrey (3), b. abe 1695; 1st taxed here 1716; d. May 22,1735; m. Nov.6,1717 

Hannah Broughton of Windham; released rights in fatherts estate 
(j) EL.I z/hec"~ .:h H-ejl-:5",P;;'?t--J /'7~~'I~:-rt//z., ~/..t?" I-{) cP",- l<-1/' .. "'. 1'/1/. -:::.~!!:' j c:-

C"/:~-·};"!/C:~](J/.-I.j.A·- ..;;(~c '//t'lv:::.~: /:5"/,/.§;lI':'/~> ""y#/;ly/;;.:6f;r.'r;?'/) ,<,::"'r~./5;ZC:, 
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Ballard 

Children of Joseph (2)/wm. (1) and 2nd wife Ruth $rne, ( cont.) 

:eremian (3), b. March 29,1697; d. 1761; will probate Sept. 8; m. Dec.29, 

1721, Mary Dane, daughter of Francis Dane; sold to his brother

in law, Joseph Sibson, 17350 69:116) his rights in the lamds 

in Andover, for 1000~bs.~-Homestead land nigh Meeting House 

north side highway( probably now School st.) on County Road

N.E. cor. of burying ground, line runs on road then goes to 

-

my house then by road to Deacon Wm. Lovejoy's( High St.) till 
~ ~ 

you come to the road that goes to Eleazer Graves' house- then 

West along Graves' land to Shawshin River ( probably down 

Harding, or a street this side of it)- over river, north to 

Deacon Wm. L vejoy's land- W on his land to a gate; thence o 
SWU12 rds. on Stephen Abbott's meadow- south all way on S. 

Abbott's land to Mill Pond- South side pond at Great Stone

(Wowards( Woods) E 50 rds. to land of Josia Ballard, my bro-

ther- to S.S- South to Ashtree NW cor. burying ground-along 

yard to NE cor.r house and barn; 1/4 grist mill, called 

Ballard's Mill, etc.-;land near ~aniel Poor's house, once 

my father-in-law, Francis Dane's, I bought of Francis 

Faulkner; 10 acres I bought of Sam Astin; 20 or 30 acres 

laid out to father Joseph, etc.t(Jn.Osgood;Dan Holt,sign.) 

:teremiah (3) went to Lunenburg; was a Captain in French 

War, 1758; went to Concord, Mass and to New Salem. 

Josiah (3), b. June 22,1699; m. Mary Chandler, Aug.7,172l, b. March 28,1702 

daughter of Thos. (3) Chandler; he d. Dec.26,1780. From his 

F~her, Joseph l2), in~, he got7meadow and lands east 

side highway from So. Meeting House-north- between sd.road 
and the way to Capt. Abbott's meadow(Swift's cor.on Main St~: 
and Jos.Abbott's land and Abe Graves' land- with the barns 
dm that side; another on same rd. and Deac.Abbott-( this 
pasture must be the Ballard pasture that included E1m Square; 
by the way to Wm. WArdwell's and by Sam Preston's and ~athe 
Abbott's land;3rd lot-all my land at Beaver Dam that son Jos~ 
does not hold;1/2 a pond meadow near Shawshin River;1/2 of .. 
corn mill called ~~lard 1$/t1i Ll -
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Children of Joseph (2) Ballard and 2nd wife Ruth Orpe (cont.):_ 

1/2 of land falling to me,granted by town to encourage the setting up 
of the same( corn mill) and maintaining said mill, lying between the 
Shawshin River and Capt. Abbott's lott; all land described lies in And
over, except Beaver Dam meadow and upland bordering, which are in Bill
erica; also 1/2 my 100 acre lot in East part of Windham,Ct.,1/2 the 
stock, leaving out brother ueremiah's horse; the house; 1/2 the tools. 

(Sam Phillips and Tom Chandler, sign.) 

feremiah (3) received from his father Joseph \2) 1720:-
, 'It Homestead-

no. side highway all land between South Meeting H8use - and way from my 
house towards Abraham Graves- and between road and way from Graves down tow~ 
ards Ballard's Mill to the gate- thence to Meeting House- dwelling house on 
County Road- 1 parce+ land between rd. to A. Graves and rd. to Deacon Love
JOY's( was Abraham Graves down by Major Lowe's place, bought by Ben Ames?) 
{ old Sally Holt's house-rd. later extehding to Andover Bridge) - all intep 
est in laAd laid out to me near Billerica line-beyond Thos. Hagg~tt's house-
1/2 river meadow E. end in Billerica - 1/2 Pond meadow near Shaw shin- 1/4 
art of cornmill called Ballard's- 1/2 land granted by town for setting it 

Rp , as above- land north ::-',:: of Shawshin bds. by River and Mill aforesaid
on each side rd. from Bridge towards Stephen Abbott's house he bought of 
John Russe( that is when Jo~Russe lived in Abbott Village near river}- all 
except river meadow- a share in connndms not laid out- if there prove to be 
any division- equal shares with sons:Joseph,Hezekiah and Uria- also 1/2 

the 100 acres in Windham,Ct.,-and his horse, cownonly valled his; 8n~ half 
stock leaving out Josia's horse; 1/2 tools and tackle, buildings, etc." 
~am Phillips and Thomas Chandler, witnesses} 

40:173- David Abbott sold to Hezekiah (3) Ballard,1722 , 1 1/2 acre of land 
and 1/2 of 2nd part of 3rd Division of Commons, near Martinfs Pond 
meadow, belonging to said Hezekiah. 

(Joseph Wright; James Stevens,witnesses) 

Notes:- 3:45- Vfuen William Y9ung of Andover, WaS sentenced to the whipping 
post for wishing somebody to be hanged,-which oEcassioned the order 
for whipping- William')Ballard and ~ndrew Allen testify, and I be
lieve Sarah Barrier, also the widow of Frances Hazel tine of 7venham
all of Andover. March 1656. 

3:85-

1658 

Wm. Ballar~)and Robert Barnard, are witnesses in a case of Eamund 
Bridges of Andover, for lying about 100 rails for Shawshin Bridge
when he had only 23. Hon. Simon Bradstreet is a witnesi. Edmond 
said that he had brought a letter from his father to his master, 
but he had none. sept. 1656. 

Wm~)Ballard on choice of Sgt. John Osgood. 

7:145:- Chandler and Tyler case. Wm~)Ballard age about 45, deposes. Also 
deposes in case of Godfrey vS.Tyler-ox and cow scrape. 1662. 

- -
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WITCHCRAFT in Andover. see. page 154->His.tory of Andover, by Ablel Abbot~ 

~ Elizabeth Phelps, wife of Joseph Ballard, fell ill, and on the 

\'-_______ advice of some of the townsfolk, he was persuaded to send to ~alem Village 
where, it was said, there were girls who could tell the names of those 
persons who were able to afflict others. Thinking he could discover the 
the cause of Elizabeth's siclmess, he asked t;two_. of the h:ysterival girls 
to attend a meeting held at North Meeting House, in North Parish. 

As these girls were supposed to have been afflicted by witches, it 
was believed that they would be able to discover the person or persons 
afflicting goody Ball~rd, since the presence or touch of a " witch" would 
send them into spasms~ * 
._. ' . Va.rio~s women of the .. parish were sUlThlloned t~_~he Meeting-house an ere 
;: ... , .. ,.. __ blindfolded. Mr. Barnard, pastor, c • .i·~ •• held a prayer servi e,& 
the goodies laid hands on the so-called afflicted-girl visitors. The 
fits followed. All the women were seized and throvm into prison. The 
examination of Goody, Ann Foster, in July 1692, accused of paactising 
witchcraft on Dame Elizabeth Ballard, was the beginning of the tragedies 
in Andover. 

Elizabeth Ballard died July 27, 1692. 

John (2) Ballard ( Wm. (1) and wife Hebecca Hooper, had:

John (3), b.Dec.16;16S2 - no more. 

Rebecca (3), b. Jan. 28,1684; m. - Hunt, of Billerica. 

Jonathan (3), b. Dec. 9, 1~86; went to Billerica; m. Hannah Kidder, Aug. 

30, 1722, dau. of Ephraim Kidder and Rachel Crosby, b. Sept.2, 

1696 , in Medford; they went to Plainfield Ct. or Oxford in Wor

cester Co. before 1735, when he sold claim to the ~aragansett 

land; he is called a tailor; his bro. Sherebiah took the land. 

Sherebiah (3), b. Nov. 14, 1688; m. Lydia Osgood, Jan. 2, 1717; he sold 

the estate of Ballard to ~apt. John Foster of west Andover, who 

also m. an Osgood ; d. probably in Willington, Conn. 

Ruth (3), b. Feb.' 15, 1694; d. ~ec.2,1715; buried with mother. 

Sarah (3), b. May 6,1696; d. Nov. 27,1715 

Elizabeth (3), b. June 29,1699; d. Dec.9,1715 ( bad drainage near river . 
-- ~ swamp.) 

John (2) made his will on Nov.30,17l5, making provision for Re ecca, --
who died the next day- Dec.1. Daughter Sarah had died three da:s previouslj 
Nov. 27, and John was very sick. Ruth died and was buried with her mother, 
Elizabeth died just B. week later.Notice is given on our Town Record:UJohn 
Ballard, ye husband of Rebecca and father of ~ above daughters, dyed Dec. 
18, 1715, about 62.-So the poor constable, who 23 years before had marched 
Martha Carriere accused of Witchcraft) off to her death, went with his band' 
of four,leaving daughter Rebecca and her two bYoH,t'rb +0 sit q /011<' . 
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No wonder they did not care to stay here. Sherbiah held the home lands ot 
old William (1) Ballard, so whoever he sold to, had them. Jonathan moved to 
Billerica property lett him by his tather( " all lands end buildings and 
meadows in Billerica, N. England; a pair of pistols and holsters; my carbines 
1/3 of personals and what he needs of this yearls crop for subsistence", was 
his share of John(2)IS estate)- brother Sherebiah was heir to"real estate 
and common rights in Andover; 2 parts ot personals, tackle, goods, loom abd 
tackle". 

Will1gm (2) Ballard ( William (1) and wife, Hannah Hooper, had:

Hannah (3), b. March 21, 1683; d. Jan.ll, 1713. 

Enoch (3), b. June 3, 1685; of Plainfield, Conn.,1714; New London Co.; Jon

athan (3) and Sherebiah (3) witness a paper-sale to Hezekiah(3) 

of Andover, 1714 or 1719, so I conclude near the date that Hez

ekiah took the land held by Wm. (2) estate near the river. 

Hephziba (3), b. April 8,1688; mentioned in will of Abigail (2),1725. 

John (3), b. Oct. 17,1690; d. Apr.S,1706. 

Peleg (3), b. sept. 20,1694 

~ ~Abigail (3.), b. about 1699; m. Ephraim Spalding of Chelmsford, an.1722. 

Thomas (3), b. March 24, 1701; of Plainfield. 

Joseph (3) Ballard ( Joseph (2) WIn.(l) and Rebecca Johnson,had:
'P" 

Joseph (4), b.June 2, 1699; d. Aug. 29, 1703, ~.-;: 

Elizabeth (4), b. Jan. 14,lryOl; m. Thomas (3) Abbott,Jan.28,1725, b. 1699, 

d.17 74; she d. 1782. 

Tllmothy (4)" b. 1703; buried Oct. 30,1773; m. Hannah (5) Chandler, June 4, 

1729, daughter of John (4) Chandler and Hannah Fr~ , b. l704,d. 

1779; Tim was a yeoman; lived on road to Ballardvale near the 

.~. 

Manning place,-that his father Joseph built on the Division lots 

over there,-and leet Central Street early. He owned the B'vale saw 

and grist mill,May 14, 1770/. At her death, Hannah lived with 
her son.' .. - J 0 s eph (5 ~ on the old e sta te near the Manning place 

Othe house was pulled down.) 
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Children of Joseph (3) Ballard and Rebecca Johnson, ( cont.):

~ Ben (4), b. 1704; d.y. 

,~/ Penelope (4), b. abe April 1705; m. Capt. Nath'l Abbott of Concord, N.H., 

Nov. 23, 1720, b. 1696, d. 1770; innholder, 1735; 2nd w. Mehita ! 

!bel. i 

~ 

?, 

"'------..-/' 

i 

Joseph (4), b. Ab. sept. 1706; d. 1707. 

Ben (4) , b. Aug. 5,1709; took a letter from So. Church,1736 to Lancaster; 
1 
j 

m. Ruth Wilder of Lancaster, dau. of James Wilder and Abigail 1 
liardner, bpt. Oct. 

i 
13,1717. ! 

she 
Dorcas (4), b. March, 1711 ; m. Stephen Osgood, lVi-arch 4, 1731;/severed conn, 

.-

ection with So. Church 1728; discharged to rewksbury Church; pe 

was son of Stephen Osgood, b. l709,Aug.18;d. March 24,1772, 

Ebenezer (4), bpt. Jul;T 12, 1713. 

Dorothy (4), b. Jan. 26,1715; m. Ben Smith of Newbury,Aug. 16, 1734;lived 

in Haverhill. 

Samuel (4), b. sept. 13, 1718; d. same day~ 

Hezekiah (3) Ballard (Joseph (2) Wm.(l) and Rebecca Davis, had:-
r 

Hannah (4), b. June 27, 1714; m. ~eremiah l3) Abbott.of Billerica, a saddlel 

Sarah (4) , 

Jan. 2,1735, son of Lt. Nath'l Abbott and Dorcas Hibbert, b. 

Nov. 4, 1709; d. Aug. 28,1748; she m. 2nd., wm. Stickney of 

Billerica, Nov. 23, 1749; d. 1789. 

b. June 8, 1717; m. Wm. Kidder of Billerica, Dec.16,1736. 

ttezekiah (4) , b. June 1720; Deacon; innholder; husbandman;m. Lydia Chandler 

Nov. 30, 1741, dau. John Chandler and Hannah Frye, b.1720jd; 

Nov. 9, 1803; Chandler Bk. and South Manual say he d. 1801-
we had 1803- will made they say,Apr.l,l801; we say Feb.l,1802. 
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Children of tlexekiah (3) Ballard and ~ebecca Davis, ( cont.) 

~ liezekiah (4) lived on the Manning place until 1771 and bought of John 
of 

-,~~ ~Vardwell , who held,-for one set of Foster heirs-- anc;f1tIeut.Job Foster, 

across the road-- an estate near the Wilmington line, held by Andrew Fosterl 

heirs, from whom Foster's Psnd was n~ed. 

during the Revolution. 

ftezekiah kept a tavern there 

Joshua (4), b. Dec. 5,; d. yec. 12, 1724. 

Joshua (4), 2nd., b. March 24, 1728; d. Jan. 17,1730 

Samuel (4), b. Dec. 30, 1730; d. Jan.12,173l.( name SAM is considered un

lucky in this family.) 

330:275--1737; rec'd 17511- !!!!o:-. 
~~ Hezekiah (3) Ballard, bodily indisposition but 

of perfect mind, to wife fiebecca, house goods to dispose of;west end of 
house- my present one- top to bottom, with cellar; orchard; liverty to 
keep geese or other fowl about the house. Son ~e%ekiah 1s to provide for 
her annually:-12 bushels of Indian corn; 10 of Rye;2 of Wheat; 2 of Malt; 
100 lbs. Pork; 80 lbs. Beef; 6 bbls. cider; plenty of firewood fit for 
ch1mne~ brought into the house; 4 *-bs. money; 2 cowsr the year round; horse 
to go to M~~ting, while she remains a widow; 

To onlY'~ezekiah:- all buildings, except Wend of House,- lands and mead
OW in Andover, Tewksbury and elsewhere; Brutes; Blacksmith tools; husbandry 
tools;Tackle; Billa and Bonds; Clothes; Wools and Linen; Guns; Swords; 
barrells and sacks not disposed of. Hezekiah is to pay eldest daUghter, 
Hanna, the rest of the 120 ~bs. due her since her marriage, in produce or 
land also 3 ~bs. in moneYj 120 ~bs. to youngest daughter,Sara, due since 
her marriage~ 3 hbs. in money within 4 years. 
Widow hebecca and son ~ezekiah, executors. ( Tim Ballard and Josia Chand~er) 
--
1738:- Hezekiah Ba1lard(3), blacksmith, for 160 ~bs. from Jonathan Jomes 

of Wilmington, Middlesex Co., 80 acres of land in Andover, Retween 
2 ponds, called Foster's and Martinlsj Jonathan Abbott and enry 
Holt marsh or meadow, on bds •. (See 89:245-1729 purchase from Sam 

-- Frye.! 
134:200- Apr. 3, l77ljrec.t776.-

iiezekiah l4) Ballard, yeoman, and wife,Lydia 
for 218 ~bs. 13 sho from Thos.Manning, sell 2 bits of land in South 
part of Andover: 1st-my HOMESTEAD building standing on the 27 acres
mowing-orchard-pasture-tillagejbds. on Tim Ballard as fence stands- I 
part o~ Isaac Abbott,part on David Blunt-on the County Rd. to 1st bds. 
2nd: land on Prestonis Plain,S acres begins 8-S-N-E cor.-runs W by 
Asa Abbott-S. on Asa-to st.on Asa Holt-E on Holt to N-then to 1st. 
(Asa Foster;Geo o Abbott,sign.) ftezek1ah went to Wilmington ~en. 
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130: 174 -1771: 

1771 . • 

Joshua Wardwell, tailor, to !ezekiah Ballard, for 33 ~bs. a 
house that joins Wend of house of Joseph Foster,late of Andover 
dec.,- near Boston Road- yard privileges. 

(Wife, Mary, gives consent.) ( Asa Foster-George Abbott) 

Mary, wife of Joshua Wardwell, adm. to the estate of Joseph 

Foster! Jr., late of Andover, sells with cousin of present husband, 
for 20~ ~bs. from ttezekiah Ballard, 4 tracts- 1 of 50 acres, a 
house and barn, orchard and mowing, etc., on Boston Road; NW cor. 
bds. on Job Foster; SW on Abbott's and Goldsmith's- to the Road-
a Mill Dam there; SE with Edge of Meadow- to Foster's Pond; 2nd 
lot near GGldsmith; 3rd lot near, and land Joseph Foster bought 
of Jonathan Holt; 4th lot- 4 acres on Plain, given to Joseph,Jr. 
by father, Joseph, Sr., dec. 
1771- reGorded ~772. ( Asa Foster; Geo. Abbott witnesses 

. J ·frt 
THIS IS THE TAVERN PROPERTY. ). ".,1., v 

.. -
156: 229-- 1Z§!:- liezekiah(3) Ballard, yeoman, for 66 hbs. from Hezekiah,Jr. 

(4), my son,-uplan4 and meadow in Andover-so. side Foster's brook, 
40 acres- NE by lower side Bridge across Foster's Pond brook(was 

NOit Chandler's bridge?) South on Boston Road-to S.S- by Wilmington 
line- NE on land of Thomas Chandler's division-NE still to Phil
emon Chandler's and to brook- up brook to 1st bds. 
1784- recordeB 1793. . (N. Abbott; In. Abbott,Jr 

This seems to show that between 1771 and 1784 in the Revolution, 

tlezekiah (4) went down to the Foster's Pond district and set up 

the old tavern and there the house from somewhere was moved- " my 

present house" was perhaps this Manning estate of Hexekiah (3), 

and the house moved was maybe the one they had left on the estate 

somewhere, of an earlier time, as it had brick between the walls 

and was a species of garrison house, with two rooms , built on to, 

extensively-~ 

166:302:- 1782. tlezekiah Ballard of Andover, for 16 ~bs. from Thos. varter, 
blacksmith, 1 acre land on Barren Plain. 
rec'd 1800. (Hezekiah Ballard; Hannah Foster.) 

185:177:-- Hezekiah Ballard, for $500 from Joshua Ballard, a minor, land and 
upland etc., near Foster's P&nd Brook, 40 acres; W half of house 
and barn on land given to Joshua by grandfather, itexekiah(3)Ba11ardj 
NE cor. on Brook-Bridge 80. on Boston Road- W to SS on Wilm4ngton 
line- NW to tree- NE on Jona. Abbott's,Jr.,land- to S 8. NE still 
on Isaac Chandler to 8.8- on brook to 1st. 
1804- rec.1808. (Jona.Jones;Tim Ballard) 
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3ry9:67- Feb. 1, 1802:- (recorded) Will. -
hezekiah (4) Ballard, yeoman, to Lydia, wife, all stuff and 

furniture for woman's use - E half house, garret to cellar- well- 1/2 
barn- all lands E side Boston Road in or outside fences-- all land on 
Preston Plain except 1/2 of barn and house yards- while she remains a 
widow; to son Hezekiah, W half of house- 1/2 barn-and personal estate 
of all kind Whatsoever, whensoever with whorasoever same is found- except 
the bequests-added in addition to what is deeded to him; each daughter
Lydia-nebecca- Lowis- Hanna- Mary- Sara- Lucy, $ 1.00 each, added to dowry; 
to son Joshua, son of nezekian- the half of estate left to his grandmother 
while a widow- grandsir Zeb2.dia Abbott( son of Rebecca Ballard and Deacon 
Zebadia Abbott) (Tim Ballard; Josia Chandler) 
April 12, 180.!. 

A~praised Jan. 23, 1802. liezekiah is called Deacon in-the Inventory,- --
70 acre 

and building,$1200.00( must be Manning Place); Preston Plaln,$112j cows,$33. 
Fodder,$25j saddle pillion ,horse traces,$4. ;chairs,$5.; Bedding,$58.j 
1 loose coat, 2 stout and bodied, 3 waistcoats, 1 pair breeches, 5 pr. 
hose, 1 pine chest, 3,common shirts, 1 hat, 1 pre shoes,$14. Bible and 
books, $ 3. - total: $ 1562. ' 

(Tim Abbott- Thomas Manning- Zebadia Holt.) 

Uriah (3) Ballard ( Joseph (2) WIn. (1) and Elizabeth nt& rtE~r,r t had :,

Uriah (4), b. April 28, 1715; Deacon of Andover; husbandman; m. Sarah 

Dane, Aug.24,1738; she d. Sept.28,1739; he m. 2nd., Mehitable 

Darker, Sept. 15,1743, dau. of Samuel Barker and Elizabeth 

Farnum, b. June 13,1716; d. Aug o 29,1749; he m. 3rd.,Lydia 

Danforth,Jan.24,1754; went to Wilton, N.H.mn 1765; d. 18030 

Abigail (4), b. Aug. 17,1718; m. Thomas Russell of Andover, Aug. 15,1742, 

he was son of James (2) Russel and Priscilla (3) Osgood, b. 

June 18,1714; d. 1753. 

Humph:r:,e.l: (3) Ballard ( Joseph (2) Wm. (1) and Hannah Broughton, had:
Eunice Field 

Zebulum,(4( b. Nov. 5,1715; m./a Sunaer!and,Mass. girl, dau. of Jonathan 

Field, who d. sept. 23,1790~-age 68; he d. Sept. 3,1798. 

John (4), b. June 17,1720- ; was he a doctor and did he m. Mary -

Joseph (4), b. Aug. 20, 1727; d. Jan. 22, 1742. 

Abner (4), b. June 9,1731; d. June 22,1742. 

of L.I 

Jeremiah (4), b~ Jan. 9,1734; lived in Hampton,N.H.j in Revolution, at 
Saratoga, 1777. 



The BALLARD FAMILY -14-

CHildren of Humphrey (3) Ballard and Elizabeth 

T.B.M. found a Joseph Ballard near Windsor, Ut., 1762; he cou14 be the 

the son of Humphrey (3), b. 1727, though Jeremiah (3) had sons allover 

the lot. He got the Children of 

Zebu1um (4) Ballard ( Humphrey (3) and Eunice Field,(from HLstory of 
• . - / Su ther land).' • 

Jonathan (5), b. Dec. 31, 1742; m. Oct. 5,1768, Lucy Graves, aau. of 

Simeon Graves; d. Dec. 6, 1825. 

Moses (5), 
May 3,1745; 

b. ;.' __ \~ .• :.:..:>: ; was in the Co. o.f Gapt. ~eremiah (3) Ballard 

during Rev~lution. 
Mary (5), b. Feb. 22, 1740; d. 

Eunice (5), b. Sept. 14,1749; d. April 13,1791. 

Miriam (5), b. July 10,1751 

Zerviah (5), b. JUl;,~ 17,1754; m. Oliver Williams,No.v. 19,1775; d. 

Aug. 31, 1830. 

-.....--.. Jeremiah (5), b. May 2,1756; d. uec • 22, 1'794. 

Lucy (5), b. Aug. 4, l7~ 

Mary (5), End., b. July 5, 1762· 

his 2nd w. Susaanah Doty would be m. Nov. 28,1793; d. Sept.3,1798-

Bible o.wned by Jonathan (5), above- b. 1742. Said to have settled 

near New Salem, Mass. 
David (4), b. ; m. Mary Russell; d. 

Jo.nath~ (5) Ballard(Zebulum(4) Humphrey(3) Jo.s.(2)Wm.(1) and Lucy Graves:-

Nao.mi (6), b. Aug. 27,1766; m. Feb.20,1787,Sam t l 
Simeon(6), b. Feb. 12, 1768; lived in Sunderland; 

April 21, 1838- had:-
A.o11or (7), b.1795r1796. 
Winthrop (7 ), b.and d.1799. 

David (4) Ballard ( Humphrey (3) 
~ Hannah (5), b. Aug. 5,1744 

Philip (5), b.March 21,174'7; m. May 10,1777,Mary 

Belden of Swanzea,N.H. 
m. Electra Leo.nard;d. 

and Mary Russell,had~: 

Eames; was in Revo.lutio.n; 
Alva(6) who. was in Legialat selectman; town clerk,1801-1810;left 

Abner (5), b.June 13,17 49 
~eremiah (5), b. June 3,1754; m. March 6,1777,Phebe Carrier. 
Moses (5), b. April 11, 1756. 

lure.1 

--
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-, ~, 

Jeremiah (3) Ballard ( Joseph (2) Wm. (1) and Mary Dane, had:-

Mary (4), b. Dec.27,1722; m. Sam'l Need of'Lunenburg, Oct. 26,1738. 

Phebe (4), b. Oct.l,1724; m. Jonathan Willard of LunenburS,Oct.26,1743. 

Jeremiah (4), b. Sept.16,1726; served 1758 against Canada; Uapt. in ~evol-

ution; member of committee to ratify U.S. Constitution,1788; m. 

Isabel Pearce in New Sa1em,June 24,1753; d. after 1817. 

Da.itl(4), b. May 1, 1728; m. Ruth Boulton in New Salem, Jan. 26,1754; 

lived there and in Wendell, next town; d. May 31, 1808 ; she was 

one of nine children of Joseph \3) Houlton. 

Joshua (4), b. Aug. 3,1730; m. Ruth Kellogg in Hadley, Dec.27,1757;she d. 
I 1776. 

Joseph (4), b. Oct. 6, 1732; m. Rebecca Southwick, in New Salem, Jan.12, 

1755; bought land in West Hoosuch~t60-61 and later was in So. 

termont ; was in Revolution; 1780 at Fair Haven, a proprietor; 

d. about 1795. 

Hannah (4), b.- not in So. Ch. records; m. Daniel Shaw in New Salem, July 
! 16,1758. 

geremi~ (4) Ballard ( :tere(3) Joseph\2) Wm.(l) and Isabel Pearce, had':-

Dane (5), b. Aug. 18,1754; in Revolution; m. Ann Lindsey,July 11,1797; 

went to N.Y. State;had:-Asa 

. Susanna (5), b.Sept. 23,1755; m. Francis 

Mary (5), b. Jan.8,1758; unm. 

(6),1781;Joshua(6)1782;Ca1vin,(6) 
! 17841 

Barnard,Oct.8,1780;to Mainejd • 
!Jan.30,1836. 

Hannah (5); b. May 11,1760; m. Sam Whee1er,Jr., Aug.2,1781. 

Jeremiah (5), b. Oct. 24,1762; ~ethodist~prominent in So. Vt.~790t1800; 

(Rev) Jeremiah gave up a quit-claim in the estate of Joseph 

(6), nephew. 
Rebecca (5), b. May 5,1765; m. Dr. Joseph Go1dthwaite l 

Joseph (p), b. Jan. 31, 1768; a twin to 
~en (5) b. II, II ff; bache10:b; lived and d.in New Salem. 

Samuel (5), b.Sept.9,1770i went to Williams College; was a doctor and law
yer; Cumberland Maine bar; m. Betsy Winchester of Port1and,Oct.2l, 
1814; had Charlotte(6)b. 1815; unm.;C1ara(6};He1en(6);J ames Win
caester(6); Edward Pritchard(6)~824; 
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Daui61(4) Ballard ( Jeremiah (3) Joseph\2) Wm.(l) and Ruth Houlton,had:. 

Daniel (5), b. Apr.30,1755; in Revolution; m. widow Claflin in New 

Salem, Feb. l780j(probably a Lydia Page;) went to Vt.ab.1790; 

to Danby,1836 and west. 

Phebe (5), b. Aug. 16,1757 

Tilly (5), b. Dec.ll,1759; in Rev&lutiomj Vermont, 1780 ;m. Hu1dah 

Potter) d. April 27,1811. 

Josiah (5), b. Feb.ll,1762 

Lucy (5), b. Rarch 15,1764 

Joseph (5), b. Feb.7,1766; with brothers-Henry,James and Wm. left· 

Wendell during ilevolution; to Vermont with Tilly,1787; to 
Vt.· Vt., 

Franklin Co. Georgia~Polly Loomis, in Georgia,Nov.14, 
_, Vt., 

1793; she was d. of Elijah, b. in Conn; d. in Georgia/IS47; 

he d. April 11,1836 
J.,aura (6) 
Orris (6) 
Joseph(6 ) 
Hiram\6) 
E. Miranda(6) 
Ryan{6) 
Royal Tyler (6) 
Polly (6) 
Loomis(6) 

lienry (5), b. Jul~T 20,1768; lJ1. Anna Sabin of POmfret,Vt.,dau. of Ben; 

went to Georgia,Vt., d. there Feb.2,1826: had
r.larissa(6);Orris(6);Patty{6)jPatience(6)d.y.;Maria(6); 
Ben Sabin(6); Henry Holton(6). 

~ames(5), b. July 21, 1770; m. Poll~ White in ~eorgia,Vt.,Feb.23,1797; 

a farmer; d. 1852;-Lyman(6)iHarrison{6)jJosiah(6);Harlin(6) 
John(6)j Lavinia(6);E. Mary(6). 

( u William 5), b. Dec.16,177l; probe d. in eorgia,Vt. 

Hannah (5), b. Dec.3,1774. 
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Joshua (4) Ballard ( :eremiah (3) Joseph(2) Wm.(l) and Ruth ~llogg,had:-

~.. RU,th (5), b. fJec. 27,1758; m. Wai tstill Cook. 

'-~/ Louisa (5), b. reb.25,1761 
.'" 

Polly (5), b. Jan.16,1764 

Jerusha (5), b. Uec.26,1765 

William (5), b. Nov.l,1768 

--
Joseph (4) Ballard ( Jeremiah (3) Joseph (2) Wm. (1) and ~ebecca Southwick 

Priscilla (5), b. Jan.16, 1757; m. Stephen Holt· 

Anna (5), b. March 28,1759; m. Enos Wells, of Stafford,Me. 

John M. (5), b-

Betsy (5 )b.- ; m. Solomon Wilder of \fl1itehall,N.Y. 
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, 
---Josiah (3) Ballard ( Joseph (2) Wm. (1) and Mary Chandler,had:-
-', 

Josiah (4), b. Aug.14,172l;( 1 wk. after marriage-either error or haste) bpt. 

Oct.8,172l; lived in Lancaster; m. Sarah ~arter,March 23,1744; 

he d. Aug. 6,1789, 
she 

~. (4), b. Oct.2,1723 ; bpt. Oct.6; m. Hannah Howe,teb.7,1751;;a:-in Blue
Hill, 
~> Me.; he d. here in 1782; made will,Nov.2l,178l; probate 

Apr.l, 1782; lived on old HaJ~ood place sold later to Philemon 

Chandler,-a dower room was held by widow ~annah Howe Ballard, 

while she staid there; she joined church,1786; dismissed to Blue

1793; 4 children lived up there somewhere. 
Rill, 
~- lJf . . - ,,,,,e. 

som of Philemon Chandler I 
Mary (4), b • .1)ec.29,1725; m. W. Chandler,:. ·· .. June '7,1'744 ; d.ISeO at 77; 

she d. 1750; lived in Hidden Place- in home back of present one 

under the trees- old house all gone. 

~ydia (4), b. March 12,1728; m. Obadia Johnson,Jr., .1)ec. 29,1748. (thlnk he 
b.17l5, ) 

took Dorothy Ballardj a cousin, widow of Ben Smith for a 2nd w. 

James (4), b. July 3, 1730; victualler of Salem; m. Alice Atwood of Boston, 

1762; d. in Salem; adm. to Alice, Feb.7,1774; she dau. of Jos. 

Atwood and Alice Oliver of Charlestown, b. 1740; she m. Bnd., 

Thomas Smart, of Salem, pub. Feb.18,1775. 
3 

Hannah ~4), b. Jan.3,1753; m. Isaac Chandler, Apr.14,1757; son of Nathan 

Chandler and Priscilla Holt, b. 1732; lived in Hillsboro,N.H.; 

she d. 1754. 

Sarah (4), b. July 29,1734;bapt. 1735; m. Caleb Dana of Brighton,Mass,May 24, 

1756. son of Caleb Dana and Phebe Chandler,b. 1717;d.Apr.17,1769 

in Wallingford, Conn. 1764 
1st. Dr. Abe~ Apbott, ~hysician,1760;he d~ 

Phebe (4), b. July 25,1737; m./James Holt , en .: ._ '. \tartwell B. Abbott 

Dorothy,(4), 

itebecca (4) 

farm, as her 2nd.; Holt d. 1815. ( linen marked P.B.) 
b. June 24,1741; m. Jeremiah Lovejoy, Dec.1l,1760; joined 

1799; d. 18l3,Oct.19 ; he d. 1806 at 69, son of Ebenezer 
, b~1~~~~er14~~a~~a~1~) ci~¥-~~~t,. 5, 1767; d. in Canada. 

Ch. 
and 
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Jonathan (3) Ballard (John (2) Wm.(l) and Hannah Kidder,had:

Jonathan ~4), b. Aug. 16,1723; m. Alice Morse; went to Vassarboro,me.; 

lived in Oxford when he m. Alice. 

Ephraim (4), b. May 6, 1725· 

Hannah (4), b. Oct. 25,1728. 

--
Sherebiah (3) John (2) Wm.(l) 

John (4), b. 1720;-

and ,Lzdia Os~ood, had:

m. Sarah Howe, 1744. 

Sherebiah (4), bpt. Sept. 20, 1722; d. 1802; m. Aeziah Osgood, ~~rch 17, 

1'47 in Lancaster; she d. 1812 in Homer,N.Y. 

Ruth (4), b. 1724; m. Thomas Evans,1744 

Lydia (4), bpt. Dec.4,1726 

Jonathan (4), b.1729; probably Dr. Jonathan Ballard of Middleton; m. 

Priscilla Farnham, 1760; he d. 1764 of small pox. 

Timothy (4) Ba11ard(Josephl3)(2) Wm.(l) and Hannah Chand1er,had:

Timothy (5), b. March 1, 1730; d. July 12,1768; m. Sarah Abbott,Jan.21, 

1755, b. Aug.l4,l733, dau. Zeb. Abbott and Anna Lovejoy, who 

d.May,1809; she moved from Manning place and bought the est. 
in Yiest J:'arish, 

of Joseph Blanchard,/sola by fiis son Daniel-( the SUllivan 

farm,W. Andover) sbe planted, with negro boy, Dick, the elm 

tree which still stands- 1776 to 1910. 

Mary (5), bpt.May 7,1732; m. Capt. DaVid Chandler,1750; he d. of' small pox 

in camp in Cambridge, 1776; she m. 2nd., David Parker of Reading, 

1779. they lived in the red house of Moses Abbott. 

John (5), bpt.June 9,,1734; no more necorded. 
(~ore on page 20* 
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341:161 - 1764 : Inventory of estate of Dr. Jonathan Ballard, probably 
~of Sherebiah (2) Jr., who died of small pox in Middleton,'1'l64, 
age 35.:- A regular druggistts outfit: ( spelling is Henry Ingalls I 
own)-

Liquers, Squills,Junipir, Creamtartar,Spermaceti, Ipecac,V aler
ian,Gum Arabic, Lardanum, Cubebs,Aloes, Jallup, Cantharides, Borage, 
Tar Emetic,Sulphur,Vitriol,Elixir,Camphere Gum,Ant1mony,Gentian, 
total value- 2 ~bs.17 she 2 d. 

1 iron mortar; 1 Beth Mettle mortar; matble mortar; 2 lancets] 
pre tooth drawers; Galls t cup and kalls ; 2 pr.scales and weights; 
1 saddlebags; Cineman culered Coat;Great Coat; old Camblet Coat; 
red coat; old black breeches; old thick set coat; 014 black 
jackit; Blue surtout; Brown jackit; Blue culered coat; white all 
wool coat; old brown Hatt; 014 books; Spater lastus; old boots; 
White stockings; speckled stockings; looking glass; earthern-ware 
tea pot; tea dishes; bowls; chest; plaeters; plates; 1 bed,etce; 
brass kettle; iron pot; 4 chairs; 1 rounded,l square table; list 
of Booksincludes:-

Dr. Hesterts Chirurgery; Bailey's Dictionary; Works of Dr. 
sydenham; 2 vols. of Dr. Brooks; Gordan's Grammar; Dr. tienry 
Ducenter; Dr. Robertson on Consumption; Dr. Thos. Stack on Fevers; 
Quincy's Dispensatory; Dr. Peter Shaw- 2 vols.; Bonehaven's Aphor
isms of Dr. In.Friend; Dr.Chesselden's Anatomy; Dr. In. Huxam on 
Fevers; Mariners , Compass} 8 vol. Spectator; Watts t First Principlel 

( ~ehemia Abbott- Barachias Abbott-Henry Ingalls) 

The estate of Dr. Jonathan is valued at 37 itbs.9sh.4d.- no 
real estate owned. 

The charges for moving the widow and "lying in" after her 
husband's death,-22~bs. 

A boat , prized by mistake in the inventory was returned, 
;b Lb.2sh.6d. 

Alice Gray, widow, was paid for keeping shop, 4 she 
eash paid by Town of Andover,for sickness -to Joshua Baker

to Nicholas Steele- to James Nichols- to Joseph ~J.artin-- 37 Isbs. 
to Jacob Holt, for attendance- Dr. Ward Noyes in last sickness
Etenezer FarnL~, provisions- for nurses-

Daniel Page made the coffin; 18 she paid to Thomas Holt for 
rum and cider in sickness; Anthony Emery dug the grave. 

The Court reports the estate If All Swallowed Up" , by the 
expenses. ( ~erhaps Priscilla married again on that account.) 
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Children of Timothy (4) and Hannah Cnandler, ( cont.) 

~ Sarah (5), b. 1734; d. ISIS· 

-20-

" Hannah (5), bpt. July 4, 1736; d. 177S,Sept.27j m. Nehemiah Abbott,Jr., 

1756, son of Zeb. Abbott and ~;._~'" Ann Lovejoy; she d. and he m. 

2nd., Lydia Clarl, 17S0, who d. 1814. 

Joseph (5), bpt. Aug. 23,1741. 
v':; 

Nathan (5), b. Nov. 1, 1755; Capt. in Kevolution; d. Jan.14,1835, in Wilton, 

N.H.; m. Hannah Holt, b. Dec.19,1745, dau. of Jonathan Holt and 

Lydia Blanchard, May 2, 176S. 

Elizabeth (5), b. 1746; unm. 17S3, by deed,140:9S ; blind, owned mill with 

brother Timothy -brother-in-law, .I.~ehemiah Abbott held 1/3 sgare. 

Joseph (5), bpt. Oct. 29,1749; m. Hannah Abbott, Dec.16,1773, dau. of Geo. 

Abbott, Col., b. 1749; d. 178~; ( did he m. 2nd.,Sall~ Parker 

of Harvard about 1797 or Molly Smith of Shrewsbury, 17711 No 

one seems to know whether he had 2 or 3 wives ,or any more of , 
.. fpim.., 

Phebe (5), b.Nov.5,1752; pub. to Wm.Abbott of Wilton,1772; son of Capt.Jn. 

Abbott, b. 174S;d.179~; she d.1846;he a lawyer. 

Dorothyt5), b. 1757; m. 1783 John Chandler,son of Nathan, b.1759;d.181~ 

350..-37'40:- Will of Timothy (4) Ballard, made 1773,-
',-- Wife,Hannah ( Chandler) Ballard is to have necessaries agree

able to her degree, provided by the executorr- sufficient to treat children 
and friends; a horse and person to ride before; a suitable house, while 
she remains a widow; care in sickness and health provided to ger full con
tent, or else she can take her legal dowry. 

To the male heirs of Timothy," my dec. son,J!- land W. side 
Shawshin on So. side of way leading from home lately the said Timothy's to 
the corn mill,land joins on river, on said way, and on Major George Abbott's 
land. 

To three grandaughters - 1/2 the land I bought of Thomas Chandler 
except 2 acres at eastward end- joins land of Wm. ~ane - other half of sd. 
land to son Joseph, sd. land on E side river- near Corn Mill. 

'1'0 son Nathan,~ "bs. - had 93 hbs. already; 1/3 my clothes;l/Smy 
books. To Joseph, the estate in Andover and Tewksbury that is not given 
already; stock,tools,money- he to pay debts and provide for wife; to the 
eldest daughter Mary-wife of Capt. J)avid Chandler-2 i,bsj 1/5 gocds at 
mother's death; 52 bbs. she had; Elizabeth,42;bs.l/5 goods; Phebe the same 
and 1 cow at 18; Joseph to bring her uP. Dorothy, the same with 1 cow; 1/5 
goods and c1otrJ.es divided among sons of Tim. dec., ;books to all children. 
Value-lg57 ~bs. (no plate; 11lt:;le J)eihph ware; mostl:?" pewter and tintElnd irot 

((J~;JPhl"J-1 rt.AMd/l'r: LIm. Cit 81'U//PY { ~ Abbott WifnfSJfs! . 
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This seems to be the selling out of the estate of old Timothy l4) 

3allard by his sons:-

140:101- Joseph (5) Ballard to i~.l5} Chandler,Jr.( Hidden Farm) f~r 30 bba 
land in South part of Andover on road from Boston and road to Nathan 
Abbott's ( grandsir~s)- begins at corner of Ben Holt's by the bars- runs· 
SW to corner of wall- then SE to Nathan Abbott's corner- then E on Nathanb 
to corner by Road- pasture somewhere south of Sunset Rook- 40 p~on2rd. to 
1st bds.- 8 acres- 1752. (Philemon and Rebecca Chandler,wits.) 

l40:268:--~ 
Tim(4) Ballard gave real estate to/:s6n;_~0&eph'a.nd he was 1 

to supporthis mother, Hannah, or let her have her 3rd. Each now want I 

this 3rd s'et off- she to enjoy her portion during life.She is to have:_ 
"homestead and E end of house to middle of chimney and E end of barn, 
as far as flour-way privileges to get in hay fodder and grain and get 
it threshed; homestead land bounded by Stake NW corner as fence stands 
83 p to SS on Boston Road- then N on Boston Road 41 p to S.S- then E 
by land of estate 12 p. to S.8- So. 2 p.- tp S- and so On.- to Wend 

of barn- til it comes to Road- W on Road to midd!e of chimney through 
house to back side- and so on- 29 acres.( this possibly is a house 
torn down, but I think it is Henry Hayward1s place ) 2nd., is W side 
of Shawshin, 5 acres on road near Tim Ballard's;- 3rd., is on Pine 
Plain,17 acres near Capt. Abbott's and Philemon Chandler's land and 
swamp of Wm.Hall,Wm. Foster and David Blunt. tI 

Ha~~ah quits all rights in other land. 
( Moses Abbott~r.,Jn. Abbott,Jr.Isaac Abbot,Jr. wits.) 

l40~282-- Joseph (5)Ballabd( above) for 128 ~bs. froo Thomas Manning, 
cordwainer, sells 2 tracts of land It part of my homestead also house 
and barn- 1st tract house stands on, 4 1/2 acres-S E cor. on Road
along rd.W -9 p.- then No. by Manning1s land 41 p.- E 19 p.- So. on 
fence to corner of wall where trail is divided- then So. to 1st bds.; 
2nd tract is where barn stands- in 2 parcels- 3 acres begin on W. cor. 

on rd.- then E by rd.26 p.- No. by Wm. Chandler's, 24p.- then W as 
fence runs 23 p.- to S-S- • So 10 p. to corner of wall enclosing barn
" My honored motherts part of sdme, the sd. Manning not to have until 
she dies". ( Seems to be a mortgage of the old Manning estate.) 

( John Blunt;Joseph Hall,wi~nesses) 

l48:244:~. Joseph (5) Ballard(above) for 100 bbs. from Deacon Poo:r;', 
gentleman, sells 2 tracts of woodland- north part of my homestead-: 
lst- 9 acres by Boston Road-NW corner OE road South-along Win. Foster 
and Thomas Manning and E. bds. aleo; No. bds. by land between or in
cluding school farm-Won Foster landj- 2nd. pc.- 1 acre No. of Mann
ing's land and near School land- reserving the improyement of it till 
mother dies. Hanna has something to say about her dower rights on the 
3rd. 

( Asa Abbott,Jr; Thos. Manning, witnesses) 

l55~6- 1782 :- Tim Ballard, millep, for 22 ~bs. from ~athan Abbo~ti,yeoman 
3 acres - meadow and upland on Shawshin River,next Joseph BalJ.ard's. 
" he has good write to sell". 

( V~. BallardiThos. Abbott. witnesses) 
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~ezeki~.(4) Ballard ( Mezekiah(3) Joseph(2) Wm.(l) and Lydia Chandler:-

~. Lydia (5), b. July 30,1742; bpt.Aug.l,; joined Ch.1804; m. Dane Holt,~ec. 

'.~,- 13,1763; he b. April 1, 1740;d.Dec.15,1818,son of Timotby Holt 

and Hannah Dane; she d.Nov. 28,1813; one of the fathers ofi one 

of these two, Vlas a soldier of the Canada Expedition,1758-prob

ably T~othy Holt; lived on Prospect Hill; he and Eben Jones 

went together on tbe expedition and Jones was taken captive 

and never returned. 

Rebeaca (5), b. May 16,1746; d. sept. 15,1821; m. Deacon Zebadia Abbott,Je 

pub. Oct.l,1765; he was b.1739,Sept. 27, d. Nov.24,1793, son of 

Zeb Abbobt and Ann Lovejoy; thair son Zeb Abbott was exec. of 

Mezekiah (4) Ballard's will; lived on Ben Boynton place; d~u • 
• 

Anna (6), m. Christopher Osgood of Pembroke, N.H-
• 

Lois (5), b. Dec.21,1746; d. ~ec. 21,1836; m. Joshua fl~elps,Feb.17,1767, 

he was b. 1735, son of Sam Phelps and Priscilla Chandler, dj.ed 

Dec.22,1798; lived 1/3 mile from west Church on road to Loweil; 

Lois (6), m.*Blunt ; Mrs. Noah Abbott (6) 

Hannah (5), b. Dec.6,1748; d. Dec. 22,1835; m. Obadia Foster,May 30,1769, 

b. Ma;y 25,1'741 son of-- d.l'780; she m. 2nd.,June '7,1792, 

Capt. Joshua Chandler; lived on Foster place owned later by 

Nath'l Abbott,Jr. 

Mary (5), b .Feb. 27 ,1751; d. July 3,1835; m. lJ.enry Phelps, Oct.31,1780. b. 

1740; d. 1807, son of Sam Phelps and Priscilla ~and1er;lived 

on Chandler Phelps place. 

Joshua (5), b. July 3,1753; d. June 31,1756; got choked with a kernal of 
corn while rocking in a chair. 

Sarah (5), b. ? Dec. 28,1755; d. Aug.20,1825; m. 1777 Deacon Nathan Abbot 

b. Sept.9,1753,;. d. March 5,1801, son of Job Abbot of Andover and 
Pembroke and oarah(4)Abbott of Concord; a soldier in Revolution 
adopted by childles s uncle, Sgt. Nathan Abbott, of Andover and waS 
heir to estate of Nathan B. Abbott. 
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Children of Uezekiah (4) Ballard .an~ LIdi! Chandler, ( cont.):

~ Dorcas (5), b. Oct.16,1757; d. Aug. 25,1775. 
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Lucy (5), b. April 4,1760; d. June 8,1827; m. in Concord,N!than Chandler, 

Nov. 27,1782. he was b. June 16,1756; d. Jan. 27,1837, son ot 

Nathan (6) Chandler and Phebe Abbott. 

Hezekiah (5), b. July 18,1762; d. Oct. 4,1847; m. Dec.10,1783,Mary Chandler, 

b. April 2,1764; d. May 16,1834, dau. of Zeb. Chandler and 

Debora Blanchard; lived on the place later held by Capt. Wm. 

Allen, on the Wilmington line- now burned down. 

Uriah (4) Ballard ( Uriah (3) Joseph (2) Wm.(l) and Sarah Dane ... had:-

~~--'-, Joseph (5), b. Sept. 17,1739; d. Oct.15,1739; mother Sarah d. Sept.25,1739. 

by 2nd wife,Mehitable Barker:-

Sarah (5), b. 1745 
by 3rd wi,fe ~ Lydia Danforth:-

Lydia (5), b. 1756 

Uriah (5), b. 1758; enlisted for 3 years; went from Wilton to Fryeburg,Me. 

did he m. a Lois and was she a Lovejoy? or Dorcas? 

Mehitable (5), b. 1761. 

David Lovejoy(6) Ballard, 1785 

William (6) b.1787 
Lois (6), b. 1796. 

112:172- ~:- uria Ballard, Sr. and Jr., for 200 ~bs. from wm Clark and 

w. Rebecca, of ~rblehead, sell rights in estate ef wife's father, 
Henry Blackfield,&757; rec t d.1764. Uria sells to William, 1763,
Lydia, wife of Urla,Jr., sIgns- 20 acres, buildings, joins Obadia 
Jor~son-Blanchard- Zeb. Abbott,Jacob Johnson-shop-Thos. Abbotsmeadow 
on Tewksbury lineil0 acres.1763 ( Obed Johnson- Joseph Dane, wits.) 
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William (4) Ballard(Josiah (3) Josephl2) WID.(l) and Hannah Howe, had:

:~jUlnah l5), b. 1751; pub. to Ensign John Foster, Nov. 1772; lived on Blanchard 

','-______ -/ Plain; had 2 sons: Wm. (6) deaf and Dumb; John (6). 

Mary (5), b. 1754; pub. to John Mooars, June 1774; 2nd.m.Jonathan Boynton, 
I 1781./ 

Lucy (5), b. 1757; joined church, 1778; pub. to Sam Blanchard, June 1775; 

went to haverhill. 

Sarah (5), b. 1760; m. Amos Durant, pub. Sept. 1779; g-mother to ~ath'Frye. 

William (5), b. 1764; t~ink he m. Polly Chandler,b. 1766; d.1819, dau. of 

Nathan Chandler and Phebe Abbott; lived in Peterboro,N.H.near 

Great Monadnockj she m. 2nd., Daniel Abbott. ( Mary Grant, dau. 

of Polly (6) Ballard and g-d~ughter of Polly Ohandler, said that 

her g-father was the only son of W~. Ballard and lived with his 

widowed mother- when he first married- on the Jameson place-

a Dane estate in Andover, and later went to Peterboro. She th~v 

the Jameson place ~as the old Josiah Ballard homestead, and it 

belonged originally, to Joseph \2). 
158:18'7-1790:- wnr. Balla'l'd of Andover, for 166 I,bs. from Joseph lVIartin,se1ls 

2 tracts - house and barn on one,being the homestead of old Wm. 
( this may be the old Goldsmith paace)-78 a-my cor.on County Rd. 
line runs E of' So. on land of' Rich. stacy~-~ea .• Jn. Deane; 2 
woods lots,32 -a- near Stacy and Paul Hunt,Dea.Zeb A~bott and Lt 
Sam Fhilliru;t.. Mary, his wife and Hannah,g-mother, sigo. 

John (4) Ballarcf-r SIferebiah (3 j7cShn (2) Wln. (1 ) -"mld Sarah Howe: - ------

Sherebiah (5), b. 1745; did he go to Brownfield,1775 andWAS called Sherebiah 

on the Army Lists? Or was it an uncle Sherebiah(4) of Brown

field ? Or did he lived in Worcester Co. and join a Rgt.there? 

. Did he m. widow Freeland-(Kinney)of Pomfret,Conn.,Feb.4,1782? 

Israel (5), b. 1748; in Revolution. 

Sarah (5), b. 1750 

John (5) b. 
David (5) 

ydia (5) 

--

; did any of these live around E. Windsor? 

Poor has* Wm.(l) John (2) Sherebiah(3) Sherebiah(4) and Keziah Osgood. 
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Jonathan (4) Ballard(Sherebiah (3) In.(2) Wm.(l) and Priscilla Farnum,had:

'~fuerebllah (5), b. in Andover, 1'764 

~/Tonathan (5), b.June 29,1'761 (?); in Middleton; in ARMY, l'7'7Bj did he m. 

Betsy Abbott, b. 1'763,dau. of Thos., and go to Temple,Me.? 

Frederick(5), b. Oct.13,1'763; in Army at 16, from ANDO¥ER; m. Hannah Russell, 

dau. of Abraham; went to Wakefield, N.H.lB2'7; back to ~ethe1,Me., 

later in Greenwood,Me., d. in lienry,Me.,Nov.25,lB51. 

Frederick(6)j Jonathan(6);Sherebia(6)1' b.lBOljPutnam(6)jJohn(6}j 

Joseph Warren(6 );Sarah{6 )-jMary(6); Abraham Russe11(6 );Alphww-(6) 

born between 1'796 and 1'716, all of Temple. Me~ 

m.Mar.l'748 
Sherebia (4) ~llard ( Sherebia(3) John(2) Wm.(l) and hziah Osgood/, had:-

Keziah (5), b. Dec. 31, 1'749; m. Abel Parker. 

Mary (5), b. Oct.ll,1'750j m. P. WolcottA 

.:>nerebia (5), b. Dec. 26,1'752; m. Elizabeth Southwick; he had Revolutionary 

record of Worcester Co.,-no doubt- 1'7'7'7. 

Lydia (5), b. Nov. 18,1756 ; m. Alfred Lyon. 

John (5), b. Oct. 10,1'758; m. Mary Pierson, 

Prudence (5), b. Dec.12,l'760; m. John Cote~ 

LulJ:e (5), b. Nov. 15,1'762; m. Cynthia James. 

Hooker(5), b. July 11,1'765; m. Abigail Thompson. 

J ona than (5), b. - Aug. 10, 1'768; m. Sarah Brovrning. 

Lucretia (5), b. May 28, 1'7'71; m. Alfred Long, 

Joshua (5), b. July 21, 1'7'74J 

--

Sherebia is said to be 26 years old at time of marriage, Mar.l'7,1'748; 

wife Keziah is 20 years ,10 days. by family Bible. 
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Timothy (5) Jr., Ballabd(Tim(4)Jos.(3)l2) V~.(l) and Sarah Abbott,had:

,""""" arab (6), b. about 1758; m .. Thomas Pinkham, pub.March 1774. 

"~/ Timothy (6), b. 1757; d. 1825- suicide; m. Mary Foster, 1783; she d. 1834 at 

71; dau. Wm. Foster and Hannah Abbott,b.1763; no children; adopted 

Joshua Ballard of Durham, son of bro. Joshua l6), and Vlm. B. Abbot 

of Wilton, and Mary . Srown, neice, who m. Abraham Gould, 

later. 

William (6), b. 1759; try Concord and Durham. 
of Durham; had a sOniJOShUa (7) who was., 

Joshua (6), b. 1760;/in Andover, with unc e Tim (6). 

Anna (6), b. 1762; m. Job l5) Abbott of Wilton, N.H. 1780; he was b.1755j 

d.1805; to Wilton, from ,,'\.ndover, l7t56; lived here with Uncle Nat! 
/Abbott./ 

(5) 
345: 74:71- Estate of Timothy/Ballar~Vr. dec. - Adm. to Sara Ballard; 

witnesses- Hehemia Abbott,J r ., Ben ~eters. Inventory, July 1768; Sara 
is age 12, and her mother is guardian; Tim is 11 ; Wm. is 9; Joshua,8 
and Anna is 5. 

346:384- Inventory:- Ho~estead, N. side road, 40 acres, - l60bbs. ; So. side 
12 acres,48 bbs.; improvements, 180 bbs.; River meadow, 6 acres, 24bbs. 
part of gristmill,80 ~bs.; 1/4 part of Smvmill; oxen, cows ,heifer, 
ho~ses, sheep, swine, Rice,-- 34 ~bs.; Red Baize, Blue cloth, Ratteen 
cloth,-Tannery, Green Ratteen, Cambleteen, Plain Camblet,Callenanco, 
Shalloon, Red Tamm - Stuff, Linen, dowlass, Check linen, ( a regular 
supply store) amn ition, bullets and thimbles, lead and sugar, ned 
Wood and Brimstone, Copperas and Molasses, an 8 day clock- 2 silver 
spoons- notes from the whole town due the estate, total- 682 ~bs. 

Sarah Goldsmit said that old Tim Ballard t s father and t~ehemiah 
Abbott's father b ilt the first grist mill at Ballardvale. Also that 
tim's Widow, Sar (Abbott) kept a small shop in Ballardvale in the 
Ballard House was known as " Widow Tim." 

Probate of Timoth~ (6) Ballard; vol.57:p. 203; 1828; he was a suicide. 
He held all t e mill privileges along the river at Ballardvale, 

and founded that illage. For years there waw no other estate there. 
~ Among the lands I sted in the inventory, ~ feel sure were some between 

the Vale, on the haw shin, and Abbott Village, above the old estate, 
~. passed down to th Ballard heirs, when Sarah ( Ballard)Barker and her 

Hall heirs held u the town, and left for Quebec. 

--------~~~~~---~. 
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57:g02--l828.- Estate of Timothy (6) Ballard; Wm. Rogers(some re~ative:of 
his wife) of Tewksbury, administratoD. Mark Newman and Joshua Ballard, 
his brother ,Lof Durham, appraisers. 

Hazeltine lot bounds on Nathan 
Clark-18 acres,-$45Q.OO; lot with well, on Peter French bounds, $25; 
Noyes lot, near ~eter French, $ 75; woodland on A.Frost- woodland of ' 
T. Abbott, bds. on T.C. Foster, 5 acres at $ 22. an acre :$110; Chute 
lot- 6 acres, bds. on Nathan Clark, $ 15 an acre- $9Q.00j a house 
and 8 acres on Nathan Clark's and road, $ 225, cider mi1l- 1 acre 
on J.L. Abbott and road,$lOO; Johnson lot on J.L. Abbott- 21 acres, 
$ 588; mare pasture on J.L. Abbott,12 acres- $200; ~oodland bt.of 
J. Chandler,bds. on Capt. Job Abbott!30 acres: $ 270, woodland and 
plain on S. Cogswell's, 100 acres: ~ 2,000; land between Jab~z Hay
ward's and Capt. Stephen Abbott, bds. on Asa Abbott,llacres: $ 275; . 
land bt. of J.L. Abbott-on plain, bds. on Jabez Hayward14 acres:$112, 
land bt. of David Blunt, bds. on Ezra Abbott, 4 acres: ~ 80; land of 
S.E. Baker, 10 acres,bds. on Ezra Abbott,-$210; Mill privilege-Mills
house and barn,--$7,000; mowing pasture on In. Saunders, 14 acres:$175; 
meadow below Bucks' horn on Nathan Clark, ,1 1/2 acres ,$150; Land bt. 
o£ Phillips and Foster, on Nathan Clark,-~140; Home pasture and 
small lot by bridge, 30 acres, $ 720. Tota1--- $ 13,255.50. 

Land bt. of Merman Holt, bds. on S. Abbptt, 20 acres,-$300; buildin8 
and land between river and road from mill by the buildings to Abiel 
Abbott's, $ 5,000 ; Pew, $ 125; shed $ 20. Total---$18,700.50/ 

Lots of stock ~d clothes; husbandry; vehicles; 2 sickles,.50~; 
child's crib,50¢-(poor Tim) in the granary - with other things in the 
garret- Tin Kitchen- Spits- Coffee Mill- 5 brass candlesticks- Iron 
Dogs- Parlor Furniture- Silver Tankard; 20 tea sP9ons; 2 salt spoons; 
5 chambers are described with furniture. Total-- $ 1,703.57. 

Notes from the whole town~ Valpey and Richardson, ~232; Robert 
Matthews a very heavy borrower; Paul Hunt, $ 304; Wm.Ferguson of Salem, 
Joseph Putnam, David Wood. vash on hand, $ 118.75 ~-$4,883;65 

Grand total---$ 25,287.72 ( and no children) 

56 :286--Wm. Rogers advertises"rin Tewksbury- Nlar. 25,1828, at Aaron 
D. May01s hotel; Skinner .& Kidder's store. 

Mary, the Widow, humbly shows she is entitled to her wearing 
apparel,-according to the degree and estate of her sd. husband- and 
necessaries fI as 7P ur honor shall see fit to supply" for the family 
under care- and of personal estate which is very small, compared with 
real. She was allowed $ 500 besides her own clothing. All the person
al estate was to be sold at auction except her share, tt as it will be 
more for the benjfit of persons interested". 

FOD three weeks it was published in the Lowell Journal. 
lVlabch 1829~ the'y sold the cows, horse-shed, scraper- 4 dose bottle 

etc., and raised $6,810.08 , on personal estate. Bills came in to add. 
Paid out- aen Sanders, sexton; Martial Sherman, for cof£in-plates; 

a note held by Mary B. Gould; Nathaniel stone for gravestones; Jacob 
Shedd, for setting them up; note held by Hanna Brown;Anna AbbottjJn. 
Ingalls; Mill work , wm. Foster, James Butterfield; for West India 
goods from George Brown; services of Rhoda Townsend; blacksmith work 
£rom Gardner Abbbtt and old Major Joseph Rice; to Mary Clark for work 
on ha~; work by Merrill PettAngill; Aaron Knight kept and drove cattle; 
Geo. Nardwell, for hauling stones; Solomon Higgins for painting; Dave ~ 
Baker for use of pasturejSophronia Shattuck for mouring clothes(millin .. 

.J 



The BALLARD FAMILY -27-

Inventory of Tim (6) Ballard(cont.):-
To Mary Ballard for" necessaries" at auction, probably treats,$4.46;private 
notices of the sale,by Flagg&Gould.Thomas C. Foster was appraiser and auct-

~~ toneer,costs--$1,349.l4. Balance--$5.460.94. 
L833~-Oct. The heirs sign. Mary Ballard, widow, and Joshua Ballard, brother 

.~~. of sd. intestate--the legal representatives of Sarah Pinkham,dec.,sister 
of ad, intestate; legal representatives of Anne Abbott,dec. also sister. 
Mary got $2,481;Joshua,$827;Anne's heirs,$827;Saran Pinkham, $827. That 
took up $4,965;83. 

1835.Jan. a 3rd account was paid to 4 heirs.( as far as I can go in Salem ct. 

409:117--1834. after the estate is settled,widow Mary Ballard makes her will 
leavIng money to various nephews and nieces.Abe Gould, exec. 

March 3,1831. 

Timothy (6) Ballard was ver;i small and active. He brolite his hip a few 
years before he died, and went insane near the end. Mrs. Gould says that he 
was born in the Manning house- that is wrong, it was his father, Tim(5( who 
waS bern there. His uncle, Joseph (5) got the place bW inheritahce. Tim( e) 
built a home back of the Manning place, which, all agree, was built by 014 
Deacon Hezekiah, who m. Lydia Chandler, and it was originally a part of 
the old Chandler grant. 

Tim (5) built later near the Mill in the Vale, and this Tim(6) 
inherited. It stood on the west side of the river, and he ~ed also a gre~t 
deal of land on the east side- all of which went to son Tim. 

Tim owned 1,000 cows, according to 1~s. Gould, and he used to let 
Dhem out to people, to be returned to him when the calf was 3 years old. 

-,'" She also tells that he was very prompt about gettin~to the mill on time in 
in the morning, and often ate his bread and milk on the way, leaving the 

bowl and spoon on the stone wall, to be oicked up and brought back to his 
house. He often forgot them and where he had left them. When the walls were 
being torn down to build up the village, Tim's sppons were found in them. 

~~Jhen Tim's horses were cold and wet, he used to bring them into the 
kitchen to get warm. 

Davied Mears of the Vale told Poor that Tim's father owned the Vale be
fore he died. He said too, that Tim's Wife, Mary Foster, used to tend bar, 
when they kept a tavern in B'vale for a while. 

When the estate was sold, widow Mary got $2.200 for the homestead, from 
Herman p. Chandler. Mrs. Mann bought it in 1843 and held it until 1847. Then 
she sold to Marland, and what they didn't want, the B.&M. R.R. got. 

~ .. 

Tim Ballard to Tim Ballard.Jr., the uppermos~ mill 
on the Shawshin- a grist mill- south side river, called the Plaim Mill
all privileges except such as belong to widow or If ARES" ot Wm. Chand-
ler, dec. -

(John LOvejoy- Isaac Abbott.) 
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Nathan (5) Ballard (Timothy (4) Jos.(3) (2) Wm.(l) and Hannah Holt,Had:: 

Hannah (6), b. abo 1764- error here; Nathan was m.May 2, 1768; we11~-

Hannah was b. here 1764, bpt. as daughter of Nathan,May,13-

I think parents were m. 1764- May 2,-in haste-j he was 1st 

Lieut.,1775j went to Ticodderoga and Bennington; to Concord, 

1782; selectman. 

Nathan (6), b. Feb. 21,1774; d. July 5,1856; of Concmrdj m. Hannah Bass, 

dau. of Stephen, 1800, b. Dec.3,1774;d.Dec.6,1857; he taught 

school winters. 

John (6), b. ; of Concord; 

Joseph (5) Ballard (Timothy (4) Jos.(3-2)Wm.(1) and Hannah Abbott,had:

Hannah (6), b. 1774; d. 1833; unm. 

Joseph (6), b. 1776; did he m. Sally ~arker,1797 ? He sold to Manning

where did he go? tlezekiah sold to Joseph (5) who left estate 

all to Manning. He lived in new house after Mezekiah left, 

and kept the old house for tenants. Poor sd. unm. 

John (6), b. 1778j sd. to be unm. 

Daughter (6)-

The family lived on the Manning place in the old house. All very 

odd people. Who was the Harvard Ballard, b. 1776; d. 1796? 

Hezekiah (5) Ballard(gezekiah (4-3)Jos.(2) ~hn(l) and illary Ghandler:

Joshua (6), b. Jan. 3,1788; d. Feb.4,187lj m. Phebe (6) Abbott,Nov.13, 

1810, b.Jan.17,1788,dau. Jonathan and Dorcas Abbottj he was 

Capt. of Militia; moved .from INilmington line to Uentre,1848; 

bought place on Punchard Ave. from Merrill Pettengill; was a 
farmer and timber trader. 
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Children o£ Hezekiah (5) Ballard and Mary Chandler, ( cont.) 

Hezekiah (6), b. Feb. 9,1787; d. L'eb.19,-- 1787. 

Mary (6), b. Feb. 13,1789; d. 1803. 
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Hannah Frye (6), b. Aug. 2, 1791; d. July 6,~836 ; m. Chandler Phelps, 

May 7,1834. 

Dorcas (6), b. Dec.17,1793; d.y. 

Sarah (6) twin; d.y. 

Hezekiah (6), 2nd., b. Aug.31,1796; d. Dec. 21, 1837, at So. Reading; 

£e11 from wagon; m. Susan Brown, who d. Dec.6,1852. 

Nathan (6), b. Oct. 6,1801; d. Oct.22,1803. 

Willi,am (5) Bal.1ard (Wm.(4) Josiah (3) Jos.(2) Wrn(l) and ,Polly Chandler: 

William (6), b. ; of Peterboro, N.H.; m.Temperance Downing, 

dau. o£ Pa1£rey Downing; lived near Mt. Monadnock in Peter-
n 

boro; lived awhile in hOe near west Ch., occupied by Art.Brow 
bought pew in W.Ch. from ':VIn. (5)" r"J..ght hand of' ill ti;"-1791 

Lydia (7), m. W. Rankin; a schoolteacher of-w-.PTersey; 

went to Abbott Academy,1829. 

Levi(7),; went west; m. 2 ; a doctor. 

Mary Ann l~O, 

!emperance m. again and had more ch. 

Mary (6), b. ~ec.1,1788; m. Chas. Grant; m. 2nd., Nathan Kendall. of 

bedford, N.H.; went to Greenfield; 9 ch. 

Nathan (6), b. ; carpenter; in N.H.; m. Sarah Clement; lived 

in Boscawa: WIn. Wallace (7); d. in Army 
son, a tv/in. d.y. 
°arah,(7), d.y. 

he m. 2nd., widow Lorena Small- she was a Dolliver; had 2 
ch. both d.y. 

Phebe (6), b. 1802; me:> Wadleigh Noyes o£ Andover,son of Aaron and Phebe 
(Mor.ae~ Noyes . , 

Josiah (6) b.ln Peterboro,1806; Yale, 1833; Rev.;m. ·Eliz.O.Whit~~~835, 
dau. of Rev. Dr. Whiting of Antrim,N.H.; d.1862; he d.186~ 
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iV'!li ten ( ?) 
Josian(6) Ballard (Vhn.(5-4)Josiah(3) Jos.(2) Wm.(l) and Eliz.O.\lhlting 

Edward (7) b. ab.1839; m. a widow of New Ipswich,N.H. 

Catherine (7) ; m. a Smith, of Plattsburg, N.Y. 

John Abbott (7), b. 
of Philadelphia; lived in 

; m. Jane Carpenter/~·' CffiOlcago. 

Alonzo(8) 
~dgar (8) 
Melvinia (8) 
Henry A. (8) 
Frances (8) 

Nathan (6) Ballard(Nathan(5) T1m(4) Jos.(3-2)\¥m.(l) and Hannah Bass:-

Jonathan Ezekiel(7), b. 1818; d. 1883; m lst- ; m. 2nd. Frances 

Louisa Thompson,1852; she b.1828; d. 1901# 

Eunice (7) Bass, b. 

Letitia Ophelia(8) b.1856;m.1879 Henry Edward Wright, 

b. l849;d.l895;hacl-
Aloha 

trene/(O) Wright, b. in Salt Lake City, 

; m. Greenberg W. Weaver; had.-

ueorge Oscar Ballard (8), b. Feb.8,1858 ,in Manches

ter, Maryland. 

St1ray Ballards of Andover records:-
Charles Ballard, here in So. Ch.l834; dismissed to Tewksbury,1853;w. 
Jane Frost came 1838 to So. Gh. ( not traced. 

Phebe F. Ballard, b.in Brunswick,dau. of John and Jane,2n~. tp 
Samuel Cheever,1876. 

, Henry Ethelfred Ballard, son of John and Jane, b.1845; father a carpen
ter, from New Brunswick. 

Eva L. Ballet, of Milford, Delaware, teacher, b.in Patterson,N.J.dau. 
James Ballard and Elvira Knight; m. George D.Lindlie, a farmer of Galway, 
N.F. son of John IvlcK.Lindlie and JIenriette E., May 8,1890. 
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Joshua Ballard (6) Hezekiah (6-1) (3) Jos.(2) Wm.(l) and Phebe Abbott,had:. 
Aug.22 1811· d; 

,--\ Phebe Abbott (7), b./March ~, 18~4 ; m.Herman Phelps Chandler,Peb.17, 

'-_~/ 1831; he was b.Dec.19,1801; d. Jan.9,1862; was son of 

Nathan {7} Chandler of Concord, and Lucy Ballard, dau. of 

Hezekiah j he was 2nd cousin of his wife; moved to W.Par. 

1826; back,1859. 

Joshua (7), b. Jan.28,1813; d. Apr.27,l885; m. Mehitabel AbbQtt, March 10, 
of Bethel:f;Me.,.-

1840; she was b. 1812, dau. of Jonathan (6) Abbott;and 

Betty Bachelder of Temple, N.H.; she d.March 25,1882. 

Stephen (7), b. sept.e,181S; to IIor~set,N.H.,1846; m. Sarah Ballard Russ~ 

ell, Dec. 24,1840; she was dau. of Able1 Russell and Sarah 

Ballard Abbott; d. Oct.2,1881 at 34; he m. 2nd.,Abby 

Dodge, Nov.18,1882; she: d. June 8,1895; he d. in New 

York state , Aug. 12, 1901. 

Edward (7), b. June 26,1819; d. June 27,1869; unm. 

Gayton (7), b. July 8,1821; went to Southbridge; m. Sybil B.Abbott,Sept. 

25,1846, b. 1821; d.Aug.l,1866, dau. 0" J. Abbott and Betsy; 

he m. 2nd., Sarah Louise Fiske, Sept.16,1869; he d.1904 o 
Sybil (8) Eliza, b.Aug.21,1847j d. Jan.17,1849 
Mary A1vira (8),b.Ju1y 3,1849 
Sarah Eliza (8), b.Aug.18,185l;m. June 1,1875, John 

A.Ellis, b. 1848Jd.Nov.20,1900; had 
Gayton Ballard(9) Ellis. 

Arthur Ga:rton(8), b.Aug.17,1853;dl.Nov.30,1873; b.im. 
Southbridge; student here. 

Daniel (8), b.Oct.7,1856;d. same day. 
Yl.Flave1 (8), b.ApriJl28,1858;d. May 15,1858. 
-- ,...,. - - . ~ 

-----------~------. 
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Notice that I wrote of SteEhen Ballard's deathl-

!I Stephen Ballard, son of 

Joshua (6) Ballard and Phebe Abbott, was born in Andover, Sept.9,18l8, in 
the old house-last occupied by capt. Allem-- the famous ancient Ballard 
Tavern of the Revolution. 

He was educated in our schools here!,:- probably at Phillips Academy, 
he trained earl~:' in John Marland's Mills at Ballardvale, in the making 
of delains, the first made in this country. Later, with his brothers 
Gayton and Joshua, he removed to Korkset, N.H., where they changed the 
cotton mills to de lain mills. At Southbridge, Mass., the brothers later 
established factories for cotton and woolen goods- the Hamilton Mills,
controlled by them. 

Stephen beoame a manufacturer also of leather belts and rubber belting 
and of late years invested successfully in cabinet works, picture frames 
and other pine wood work. He was especially versatile, being an all round 
mec):i anic and business manager. 

He married, vec. 24,1840. Sarah Ballard Russell, a distant cousin 
daughter of Abiel Russell and Sar~h Abbott, but she died in oct.2,185!, 
childless. Fe married second, Abby Dodge, Nov. 18, 1852. sge died June 8, 
1895. 

Mei ther Stephen nor Nathan left children. Ga:tton was 80, and a 
grandson, Gayton Ballard Ellis, are all that are left of a long line 
of Ballard ancestry- pioneers of lilldover, who left tbeir name on old 
landmarks. It 
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It 
Abel Dr ••••••••••••••• 18 
Betsy •••••••••••••••••• 24 
Daniel • • • • • • • • • • . • • . •• 23 
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, Hannah •••••••••••• 20 •• 28 

Jeremiah ••••••••••••••• 10 , 
, Mehitabel ••••••.•••••••• 31 

Nathan ,Deacon ••••••••• 21 
Nathaniel ••••••••••••••• 10 
Nehemiah, Jr., •••••••••• 20 

, 
, 
, 
, Mrs. Noah ••••••.••••••.• 21 
, Phebe •••••••••••• 28 ••• 31 
, Sarah •••••••••••••• 19 •.• 25 
, Sybil ••••••.....•.•••••• 31 
, Thomas •••••••••••••••••• 9 

Wm. • ..................... 20 
,Zebadia,Deacon ••.••••• 21 

Atwood, Alice ....... ••••••••• 18 
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Barker, Mehi tab e1 •••••••• 13 ••• 
Barnard, Francis •••••••••••••• 

22 
15 

Bass, Hannah • • • • • • ••••••• 28 ••• 30 
14 
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Belden. Samuel •••••••••••••••• 
Blanchard, Sam •••••••••••••••• 
Blunt, William ••••••••••••••••• 
Boynton, Jonathan •••••••••••••• 23 ! 

Broughton. Hannah •.••••••• 5 •••• 13 
Brown, Boaz ••.••••••••••••••••• 4 

It Susan •••••.••••••••••••• 29 , 
Browning, Sarah ••••.••••••••••• 24 
Butterfield, Joseph •••••••••••• 4 

" ,Sam ••••••••••••••• 4 
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Carpenter, Jane ••••••••••••••• 30 
Carrier, Phebe •••••••.••••••••• 14 
'Garter. Sarah •••••••••••••••••• 18 ' 
Chandler, David, Capt •••.••••• 19 

fI , Hannah •.•••• 9 •••• 19 •• 20 
It , IsaaC •••.•.••••••.••• 18 
tt • JOM .•••••••••••••••• 20 
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,Joshua,Capt ••••.•.•• 21 
, Lydia •••• ~O ••• 21 ••••• 22 
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Na than ••••••••••••••• 22 
, Polly ••••••••.• 23 •.•• 29 ! 

..•..• 18 t VI. • ••••••••• 
Claflini:, Mrs. (widow) ••..••••••• 16 
Clark, ydia •.•••••••.•.•..•• 20 

If W • • ••••••••••••••••••••• 1B 
Clement. Sarah ••••••••••••••••• 29 
Cotes, John ••••••.•••••••.••••• 24 
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Dana • Caleb •••••••••••••••••••••• 18 
Dane, Mary •••••••••••••••• 6 •••••• 15 

tt , Sarah •.•••••••••••••• 13 ••••• 22 
Danforth, Lyd1a ••••••••••• 13 ••••• 22 
Dav1s, Rebecca •.•••• 5 •••.•• 10 ••••• 11 
Doty, Susannah ••••••••••••••••••• 14 
Downing~ Temperance ••••••••••••• 29 
Durant, Amos •.•••••••••••••••••••• 23 
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Eames. Mary •••••••••••••••••••• ••• 14 
••• 31 Ellis, John A. 
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Evans, Thomas 
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Farnham, Priscilla ••••••••• 19 ••• 24 
Field. Euni.ce •••.••••••••••••••••• 13 
Fiske, Sarah Louise •••• • ••••••••• 31 
Foster. John, Ensign ••••••••••••• 23 

ft ,Mary ••••••••••••••••••••• 25 
tt , Obadia ••••••••••••••••••.• 21 
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Goldthwaite. Jos. Dr •••••••••••••• 15 
Grant, Charles •••••••••.•..•••••• 29 
Graves, Lucy •••••••••••••••••• 14 
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Holt, Dane ••••••••••••••••••••••• 21 
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Howe, Hannah ••••••••••••••• 18 ••• 23 
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J 

James , C'ynthia 
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tf ,Obadia •••••.••••••• 
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4 
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Kellogg, Ruth •••••••••• 15 •••• 17 

'\ ;~ .. ;Kendall, Nathan •••••••••••••• 29 
~Kidder,. Hannah ••••••••••••• 8.19 

t1 , Wln. • •••••••••••••••• 10 

L. -
Leonard, Electra •••••••••••• 14 
Lindsey, Ann ••••••••••••••••• 15 
Long, Alfred ••••••.••••••••• 24 
Loomis, Polly •••••••••••••• 16 
Lovejoy, Jeremiah •••••••••••• 18 
Lyon, Alfred ••••••••••••••••• 24 

M -
Mansur, Elizabeth •••.•.•• 5 •.• 13 
Mooars, John ••••••••••••••••• 23 
Morse, Alice ••••.•••••••••••• 19 

N 

Need, Samuel •••••••.•••••••• 15 
Noyes, Wadleigh ••••••••••.••• 29 

o 
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os~ood, Ghristopher •••••••••• 21 

, Keziah ••••••••••••••• 19 
, Lydia •••••••••••• 8 ••• 19 
, Stephen •••••••••••••• 10 
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Parker, Abel • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 24 
" , David •••••••••••••••• 19 
n , Sally •••••.•••••••••• 28 

Pearce, Isabel ••••••••••••••• 15 
Phelps, Chandler ••••••••••••• 29 

If ,.E1izabeth •••• 2 •.•• 4 ••. 5 
If , Henry •••••••••••••••• 21 
" , Herman Chandler •••••• 31 
n ,Joshua ••••••••••••••• 21 

Pierson, Mary ••••••••••.•.••• 24 
Pinkham, Thoma s ••••••••••.••• 25 
Potter, Hu1dah ••••••••••••••• 16 
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?)., .Russell, Hannah •••••••••••••• 24 
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, Sarah Ballard ••••••• 31 
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Sabin, Amla •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Shaw, Daniel ••••••••••••••••.•••••• 
Sibson, . Joseph •••••••••• • •••••••••• 
Small, .,l,orena(Dol1iver) ••••••••••••• 29 
Smart, Thomas •••••••••.••••••••••••• 18 
Smith, Ben ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 

It , Mr.-- ••••••••••••••••••••••• 30 
Southwick, Elizabeth •••••••••••••••• 24 

h, Rebecca •••••••••••• 15 •••• 17 
Spalding, Ephraim ••••••••••••••••••• 9 

U ,John •••••••••••••••••••••• 4 
Stickney, •• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 

T 

Thompson, Abigail •••••••••••••••••• 24 
" • Frances Louisa •••••••••••• 30 

w 

Weaver, . Greenberg W. • ••••••••••••• 30 
WeLls, lInos •••••••••••••••••••••••• 17 
Yl.h.ea t , Sam •••••••••••••••••••••••• 4 
Wheeler, Sam,Jr ••••••••••••••••••• 15 
\~te, Polly ••••••••• ; ••••••••••••• 16 
Vlhiting, Elizabeth O •••••••••••••••• 29 
Wilder, Ruth ••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 

It , Solomon •••••••••••••••••••• 17 
Willard, Jonathan ••••••••••••••••••• 15 
Williams, Oliver •••••••••.•••••••••• 14 
Winchester, ~etsy •••••••••••••••••• 15 
Witchcraft ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8 
Violcott. P. • ••••••••••••••••••••• 24 
i~ight, Henry Edward •••••••••••••••• 30 
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